The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous effect to net income (loss) that could result from sudden
changes that may occur in equity markets, interest rates and implied market volatilities (in millions) at the levels indicated in the table and
excludes the net cost of operating the hedging program.  The amounts represent the estimated difference between the change in the
portion of GLB reserves that is calculated on a fair value basis and the change in the value of the underlying hedge instruments after the
amortization of DAC, VOBA, DSI and DFEL and taxes.  These effects do not include any estimate of unlocking that could occur, nor
do they estimate any change in the NPR component of the GLB reserve or any estimate of effects to our GLB benefit ratio unlocking.
These estimates are based upon the recorded reserves as of December 31, 2022, and the related hedge instruments in place as of that date.
The effects presented in the table below are not representative of the aggregate impacts that could result if a combination of such changes
to equity market returns, interest rates and implied volatilities occurred.

 In-Force Sensitivities
Equity Market Return -20%  -10%  -5%  5%
Hypothetical effect to net income $  864 $  427 $  205 $  (194)

Interest Rates -50 bps  -25 bps  +25 bps  +50 bps
Hypothetical effect to net income $  21 $  12 $  (14) $  (30)

Implied Volatilities 4%  2%  -2%  -4%
Hypothetical effect to net income $  25 $  13 $  (14) $  (28)

The following table shows the effect (dollars in millions) of indicated changes in instantaneous shifts in equity market returns, interest rate
scenarios and market-implied volatilities:

 Assumptions of Changes In
 Equity  Interest  Market
 Market  Rate  Implied  Net
 Return  Yields  Volatilities  Income
Scenario 1  -5%   -12.5 bps  +1% $  210
Scenario 2  -10%   -25.0 bps  +2%   421
Scenario 3  -20%   -50.0 bps  +4%   790

The actual effects of the results illustrated in the two tables above could vary significantly depending on a variety of factors, many of
which are out of our control, and consideration should be given to the following:

 The analysis is only valid as of December 31, 2022, due to changing market conditions, contract holder activity, hedge positions and

other factors;
 The analysis assumes instantaneous shifts in the capital market factors and no ability to rebalance hedge positions prior to the market

changes;
 The analysis assumes constant exchange rates and implied dividend yields;

[…]

reduced by not only reduced market valuations but also by customer withdrawals and redemptions.  Such withdrawals and redemptions
from equity funds and accounts might be partially offset by transfers to our fixed-income accounts and the transfer of funds to us from
our competitors’ customers.

Equity Assets

While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our core fixed-income
investments, the returns on and values of these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater market risk than our fixed-income
investments.  These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our fixed-income investments.

Derivatives Hedging Equity Market Risk

We enter into derivative transactions to hedge our exposure to equity market risk.  Such derivatives include over-the-counter equity
options, total return swaps, variance swaps, and equity futures.  See Note 5 for additional information on our derivatives used to hedge
our exposure to equity market fluctuations.

104

The following provides the sensitivity of price changes (in millions) to our equity assets owned and derivatives hedging equity market risk:

   As Restated

 As of December 31, 2022  As of December 31, 2021
 Carrying/   10% Fair  10% Fair  Carrying/
 Notional   Estimated  Value  Value  Notional   Estimated

 Value  Fair Value  Increase (1)  Decrease (1)  Value  Fair Value
Equity Assets
Domestic equities $  282 $  282 $  28 $  (28) $  307 $  307
Foreign equities   145   145   15   (15)   68   68

Total equity securities   427   427   43   (43)   375   375
Hedge funds   265   265   27   (27)   265   265
Private equities   2,793   2,793   279   (279)   2,631   2,631
Other equity interests   3   3   -   -   12   14

Total equity assets $  3,488 $  3,488 $  349 $  (349) $  3,283 $  3,285
Derivatives Hedging Equity

Market Risk
Call options (2) $  40,821 $  4,330 $  1,407 $  (1,201) $  34,140 $  5,441
Equity futures   983   -   (98)   98   1,453   -
Put options   47,206   (911)   (34)   455   17,971   (931)
Total return swaps   25,247   (144)   (701)   701   25,031   (157)

Total derivatives hedging
equity market risk $  114,257 $  3,275 $  574 $  53 $  78,595 $  4,353

(1) Assumes a plus or minus 10% change in underlying indexes.  Estimated fair value does not reflect daily settlement of futures or

monthly settlement of total return swaps.
(2) Includes notional of $1.8 billion and fair value of $18 million that support our modified coinsurance agreements.  Investment results

for these agreements are passed directly to the reinsurers.

Liabilities

We have exposure to changes in our stock price through both our deferred and stock-based incentive compensation plans.  For additional
information on our deferred and stock-based incentive compensations plans, see Notes 17 and 18, respectively.

[…]

The combined impacts of the correction of the misstatement associated with the coinsurance reinsurance transaction and the Other
Adjustments are reflected in the “restatement impacts” column of the restatement tables below and in Note 23.

Description of Restatement Tables

The following tables present the amounts previously reported and a reconciliation to the restated amounts reported on the restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, and the restated Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income (Loss), the restated Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity and the restated Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021.  The amounts as previously reported for the years ended
December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, were derived from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2022, originally filed on February 16, 2023.

120

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in millions, except share data)

 As of December 31, 2021
 As
 Previously  Restatement  As
 Reported  Impacts  Restated
ASSETS
Investments:

Fixed maturity available-for-sale securities, at fair value
(amortized cost: 2021 - $105,142; allowance for credit losses: 2021 - $19) $  118,746 $  (35) $  118,711

Trading securities   4,482   (22)   4,460
Equity securities   318   57   375
Mortgage loans on real estate, net of allowance for credit losses

(portion at fair value: 2021 - $739)   17,991   -   17,991
Policy loans   2,364   -   2,364
Derivative investments   5,437   260   5,697
Other investments   4,292   (4)   4,288

Total investments   153,630   256   153,886
Cash and invested cash   2,612   -   2,612
Deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired   6,081   2   6,083
Accrued investment income   1,189   -   1,189
Reinsurance recoverables, net of allowance for credit losses   20,295   -   20,295
Goodwill   1,778   -   1,778
Other assets   19,133   (614)   18,519
Separate account assets   182,583   -   182,583

Total assets $  387,301 $  (356) $  386,945

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities
Future contract benefits $  41,030 $  - $  41,030
Other contract holder funds   111,702   8   111,710
Short-term debt   300   -   300
Long-term debt   6,325   -   6,325
Payables for collateral on investments   8,946   -   8,946
Other liabilities   16,143   (846)   15,297
Separate account liabilities   182,583   -   182,583

Total liabilities   367,029   (838)   366,191

Contingencies and Commitments (See Note 13)

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock – 10,000,000 shares authorized   -   -   -
Common stock – 800,000,000 shares authorized;

177,193,515 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2021   4,735   -   4,735
Retained earnings   9,096   482   9,578
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   6,441   -   6,441

Total stockholders’ equity   20,272   482   20,754
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  387,301 $  (356) $  386,945

121

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in millions, except share data)

 As of December 31, 2022
 As
 Previously  Restatement  As
 Reported  Impacts  Restated
ASSETS
Investments:

Fixed maturity available-for-sale securities, at fair value
(amortized cost: 2022 - $111,707; allowance for credit losses: 2022 - $22) $  99,736 $  - $  99,736

Trading securities   3,498   -   3,498
Equity securities   427   -   427
Mortgage loans on real estate, net of allowance for credit losses

(portion at fair value: 2022 - $487)   18,301   -   18,301
Policy loans   2,359   -   2,359
Derivative investments   3,736   (142)   3,594
Other investments   3,739   -   3,739

Total investments   131,796   (142)   131,654
Cash and invested cash   3,343   -   3,343
Deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired   13,588   -   13,588
Accrued investment income   1,253   -   1,253
Reinsurance recoverables, net of allowance for credit losses   19,882   -   19,882
Goodwill   1,144   -   1,144
Other assets   20,895   (187)   20,708
Separate account assets   143,536   -   143,536

Total assets $  335,437 $  (329) $  335,108

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities
Future contract benefits $  42,151 $  - $  42,151
Other contract holder funds   120,800   -   120,800
Short-term debt   500   -   500
Long-term debt   5,955   -   5,955
Payables for collateral on investments   6,712   -   6,712
Other liabilities   11,682   (797)   10,885
Separate account liabilities   143,536   -   143,536

Total liabilities   331,336   (797)   330,539

Contingencies and Commitments (See Note 13)

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock – 10,000,000 shares authorized:

Series C preferred stock – 20,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2022   493   -   493

Series D preferred stock – 20,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2022   493   -   493

Common stock – 800,000,000 shares authorized;
169,220,511 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022   4,544   -   4,544

Retained earnings   6,239   468   6,707
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (7,668)   -   (7,668)

Total stockholders’ equity   4,101   468   4,569
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  335,437 $  (329) $  335,108

122

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Year Ended
 December 31, 2021
 As
 Previously  Restatement  As
 Reported  Impacts  Restated
Revenues
Insurance premiums  $  5,617 $  - $  5,617
Fee income   6,887   18   6,905
Net investment income   6,115   (4)   6,111
Realized gain (loss)   (212)   626   414
Amortization of deferred gain on business sold through reinsurance   46   (8)   38
Other revenues   777   -   777

Total revenues   19,230   632   19,862
Expenses
Interest credited   2,915   18   2,933
Benefits   8,529   -   8,529
Commissions and other expenses   5,791   3   5,794
Interest and debt expense   270   -   270
Spark program expense   87   -   87

Total expenses   17,592   21   17,613
Income (loss) before taxes   1,638   611   2,249
Federal income tax expense (benefit)   233   129   362

Net income (loss)   1,405   482   1,887
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized investment gains (losses)   (2,535)   -   (2,535)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (2)   -   (2)
Funded status of employee benefit plans   47   -   47

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   (2,490)   -   (2,490)
Comprehensive income (loss) $  (1,085) $  482 $  (603)

Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share
Basic $  7.50 $  2.57 $  10.07
Diluted $  7.43 $  2.55 $  9.98

Cash Dividends Declared Per Common Share $  1.71 $  - $  1.71

123

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Year Ended
 December 31, 2022
 As

 Previously  Restatement  As

 Reported  Impacts  Restated
Revenues
Insurance premiums  $  6,087 $  - $  6,087
Fee income   6,054   -   6,054
Net investment income   5,511   4   5,515
Realized gain (loss)   336   9   345
Amortization of deferred gain on business sold through reinsurance   74   (32)   42
Other revenues   722   1   723

Total revenues   18,784   (18)   18,766
Expenses
Interest credited   2,870   -   2,870
Benefits   12,546   -   12,546
Commissions and other expenses   5,095   1   5,096
Interest and debt expense   283   -   283
Spark program expense   167   -   167
Impairment of intangibles   634   -   634

Total expenses   21,595   1   21,596
Income (loss) before taxes   (2,811)   (19)   (2,830)
Federal income tax expense (benefit)   (584)   (5)   (589)

Net income (loss)   (2,227)   (14)   (2,241)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized investment gains (losses)   (14,030)   -   (14,030)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (20)   -   (20)
Funded status of employee benefit plans   (59)   -   (59)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   (14,109)   -   (14,109)
Comprehensive income (loss) $  (16,336) $  (14) $  (16,350)

Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share
Basic $  (13.02) $  (0.09) $  (13.11)
Diluted $  (13.10) $  (0.09) $  (13.19)

Cash Dividends Declared Per Common Share $  1.80 $  - $  1.80

124

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in millions)

 For the Year Ended
 December 31, 2021
 As
 Previously  Restatement  As
 Reported  Impacts  Restated
Common Stock
Balance as of beginning-of-year $  5,082 $  - $  5,082
Stock compensation/issued for benefit plans   85   -   85
Retirement of common stock/cancellation of shares   (432)   -   (432)

Balance as of end-of-year   4,735   -   4,735

Retained Earnings

[…]

Payment related to modification or early extinguishment of debt   (8)   -   (8)
Payment related to sale-leaseback transactions   (59)   -   (59)
Proceeds from certain financing arrangements   159   -   159
Deposits of fixed account values, including the fixed portion of variable   12,639   4   12,643
Withdrawals of fixed account values, including the fixed portion of variable   (6,607)   53   (6,554)
Transfers from (to) separate accounts, net   (340)   (57)   (397)
Common stock issued for benefit plans   20   -   20
Repurchase of common stock   (1,105)   -   (1,105)
Dividends paid to common stockholders   (319)   -   (319)
Other   (60)   -   (60)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   4,320   -   4,320
Net increase (decrease) in cash, invested cash and restricted cash   904   -   904
Cash, invested cash and restricted cash as of beginning-of-year   1,708   -   1,708

Cash, invested cash and restricted cash as of end-of-year $  2,612 $  - $  2,612

126

LINCOLN NATIONAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions)

 For the Year Ended
 December 31, 2022
 As
 Previously  Restatement  As
 Reported  Impacts  Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $  (2,227) $  (14) $  (2,241)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by

(used in) operating activities:
Realized (gain) loss   (336)   (9)   (345)
Sales and maturities (purchases) of trading securities, net   300   -   300
Amortization of deferred gain on business sold through reinsurance   (74)   32   (42)
Impairment of intangibles   634   -   634
Change in:

Deferred acquisition costs, value of business acquired, deferred sales
inducements and deferred front-end loads deferrals and interest, net
of amortization   115   3   118

Premiums and fees receivable   (54)   -   (54)
Accrued investment income   (67)   -   (67)
Insurance liabilities and reinsurance-related balances   5,956   2   5,958
Accrued expenses   (89)   -   (89)
Federal income tax accruals   (530)   (5)   (535)

Other   405   (6)   399
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   4,033   3   4,036

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of available-for-sale securities and equity securities   (14,813)   -   (14,813)
Sales of available-for-sale securities and equity securities   2,297   -   2,297
Maturities of available-for-sale securities   5,453   -   5,453
Purchases of alternative investments   (664)   -   (664)
Sales and repayments of alternative investments   446   -   446
Issuance of mortgage loans on real estate   (2,503)   (4)   (2,507)
Repayment and maturities of mortgage loans on real estate   2,255   -   2,255
Repayment (issuance) of policy loans, net   5   -   5
Net change in collateral on investments, derivatives and related settlements   (4,071)   1   (4,070)
Other   (48)   -   (48)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (11,643)   (3)   (11,646)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Payment of long-term debt, including current maturities   (300)   -   (300)
Issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance costs   296   -   296
Payment related to sale-leaseback transactions   (70)   -   (70)
Proceeds from certain financing arrangements   186   -   186
Deposits of fixed account values, including the fixed portion of variable   15,229   -   15,229
Withdrawals of fixed account values, including the fixed portion of variable   (6,913)   -   (6,913)
Transfers from (to) separate accounts, net   (195)   -   (195)
Common stock issued for benefit plans   (16)   -   (16)